

# 07-2430-CV(L)

07-2548(XAP) & 07-2550(XAP)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF  
WISCONSIN, ONEIDA OF THE THAMES,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

NEW YORK BROTHERTOWN INDIAN NATION,  
Plaintiff-Intervenor

v.

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, COUNTY OF MADISON,  
Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**  
**ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,**  
**ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,**  
**AND ONEIDA OF THE THAMES**

---

Michael R. Smith  
David A. Reiser  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-778-1800 FAX: 202-822-8106  
Attorneys for Oneida Indian Nation  
of New York

Arlinda F. Locklear  
4113 Jenifer Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
202-237-0933 FAX: 202-237-0382  
Attorney for Oneida Tribe of Indians of  
Wisconsin

Carey R. Ramos  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
212-373-3000 FAX: 212-757-3990  
Attorneys for Oneida of the Thames

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Federal Protection of Indian Land .....	3
B. New York’s Policy of Acquiring Indian Land Without Federal Approval and at Less Than Its True Value .....	6
C. Oneida Land Transactions .....	7
D. The <i>Boylan</i> Litigation and the Oneidas’ Federal Possessory Right .....	11
E. Tribal Attempts to Obtain Redress .....	11
F. The “Test Case” .....	13
G. United States Intervention in the Oneida Land Claim.....	15
H. The <i>Sherrill</i> Litigation .....	18
I. The <i>Cayuga</i> Decision.....	22
J. The Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment .....	23
K. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	32
I. THE ONEIDAS’ COMPLAINT PRESENTS A FAIR COMPENSATION CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL LAW THAT DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION EXISTING TITLES AND IS NOT DISRUPTIVE. ....	32
A. <i>Cayuga</i> is Limited to Disruptive Possessory Claims.....	33
B. <i>Cayuga</i> Cannot Be Extended to Fair Compensation. ....	35

1. Even if Equitable Considerations May Limit Certain Disruptive Relief, They Do Not Bar All Relief.....	35
2. A Federal Common Law Rule Effectively Barring All Old Land Claims Conflicts With the Express Will of Congress. ....	38
3. Fair Compensation is Equitable.....	42
C. The District Court Correctly Denied Summary Judgment on the Oneidas’ Fair Compensation Claim.....	44
1. The Federal Common Law Provides a Claim For Fair Compensation When Equity Bars Rescission of an Unlawful Transaction.....	45
2. The Fair Compensation Claim Is a Remedy for the State’s Violation of the Nonintercourse Act.....	48
3. Any Remedy Adopted to Vindicate the Oneidas’ Federal Rights Is Governed by Federal Law, Whether Considered a Contract, Tort, or Other Remedy.....	51
4. The Oneidas Sought Fair Compensation in their Amended Complaint, and the Claim Is Not Barred by the State’s Immunity from Suit. ....	54
<b>II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE ONEIDAS’ TRESPASS DAMAGES CLAIM MUST BE REVERSED SINCE DEFENDANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH UNREASONABLE DELAY OR RESULTING PREJUDICE.....</b>	<b>56</b>
A. The District Court Committed Reversible Error of Law in Granting Judgment on Defendant’s Laches Defense Without an Analysis of Relevant Facts. ....	57
B. The Record Shows that the Oneidas Have Not Unreasonably Delayed in the Assertion of their Claims and There Has Been No Prejudice Resulting from Delay in Filing Suit.....	61
<b>III. CAYUGA WAS WRONGLY DECIDED.....</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>64</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### ONEIDA CASES

<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) (" <i>Oneida I</i> ") .....	passim
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (" <i>Oneida II</i> ") .....	passim
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) (" <i>Sherrill</i> "). .....	passim
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 464 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	60
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	9, 10, 13, 33
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 292 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15

## OTHER CASES

<i>Ackerland v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 531 (1916).....	52
<i>Bailey v. Morgan</i> , 438 N.Y.S.2d 615 (App. Div. 1981).....	48
<i>Blake Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 295 F.2d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	52
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Hous. Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Scott</i> , 345 U.S. 427 (1953).....	52
<i>CalPERS v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	45
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	57
<i>Cont'l Mgmt., Inc., v. United States</i> , 527 F.2d 613 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	50
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax, Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	57
<i>Co-Star Group, Inc. v. Loopnet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>D'Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	49, 50

<i>Daiker v. Streitlinger</i> , 50 N.Y.S. 1074 (App. Div. 1898).....	48
<i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929) .....	11, 12
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1837 (2006).....	42
<i>Eli Lilly Do Brasil v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	50
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892).....	29, 32, 45, 46
<i>First Am. Casino Corp. v. E. Pequot Nation</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. Conn. 2000) .....	45
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	49
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Henningson, Durham &amp; Richardson</i> , 626 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	53
<i>Glick v. Campagna</i> , 613 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	48
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>Hart v. Ten Eyck</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 62 (N.Y. 1816) .....	47
<i>Hermes Int’l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave.</i> , 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	43

<i>Holland v. Anderson</i> , 38 Mo. 55 (1866) .....	48
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Jackson v. Counts</i> , 106 Va. 7 (1906).....	48
<i>Jackson ex. dem. Gilbert v. Wood</i> , 7 Johns. 290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch Managers v. Optibase, Ltd</i> , 337 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	51
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898) ("New York Indians II") .....	10
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Co. v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 94 F.3d 747 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	52, 53
<i>Nippon Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 373 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	53
<i>People ex rel. Cayuga Nation v. Comm'rs</i> , 207 N.Y. 42 (1912).....	35

<i>Perez v. Danbury Hospital</i> , 347 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Perkins-Campbell v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 213 (1924).....	52
<i>Pilot Life, Ins. Co. v. Dedaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	51
<i>Porter v. O’Donovan</i> , 130 P. 393 (Ore. 1913) .....	47
<i>Pratt v. Law</i> , 13 U.S. 456 (1815).....	47
<i>Riley v. Empire Airlines, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1016 (N.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	51
<i>Robins Is. Preservation Fund, Inc. v. Southhold Dev. Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	61
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	50, 56
<i>Seneca Nation v. Appleby</i> , 196 N.Y. 318 (1909).....	12
<i>Seneca Nation v. Christie</i> , 162 U.S. 283 (1896).....	12
<i>Seneca Nation v. Pataki</i> , 178 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	56
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Simon v. Marlow</i> , 515 F. Supp. 947 (W.D. Va. 1981).....	48

<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	49
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 891 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	43
<i>Tamiami Partners v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 999 F.2d 503 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	49
<i>Thom v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	57
<i>Townsend v. Vanderwerker</i> , 160 U.S. 171 (1895).....	47
<i>Tri-Star Pictures v. Leisure Time Prods.</i> , 17 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>United States ex rel. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. President R.C.</i> , 451 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....	11
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920). .....	11
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	29, 32, 45, 46
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	55
<i>Warner v. Daniels</i> , 29 F. Cas. 246 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845).....	48

<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	41
<i>Woodcock v. Bennet</i> , 1 Cow. 711 (N.Y. 1823) .....	48
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	2
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....	33, 46, 47

**TREATIES**

Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794).....	5
Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 549 (Jan. 15, 1794).....	9, 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

1 Stat. 137 (July 22, 1790).....	3
1 Stat. 329 (Mar. 1, 1793) .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 81 .....	53
25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 232 .....	39
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	53
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	passim

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 5(b)(2).....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....54  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....55  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) ..... 25, 62

**FEDERAL REGULATION**

48 Fed. Reg. 13698 (Mar. 31, 1983).....40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

I Richardson, *Messages and Papers of the Presidents* (1897) .....3  
2A Carmody-Wait 2d, New York Practice § 13:55.....57  
27A Am. Jur. Equity § 140 at 618 (1996) .....57  
Black’s Law Dictionary 891 (8th ed. 1999) .....57  
Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction*, § 6.3 (3d ed. 1999).....50  
Francis P. Prucha, *American Indian Policy in the Formative Years:  
The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts* (1970) .....3

## **ABBREVIATIONS**

A – Joint Appendix

DE – Docket Entry (the full docket report below appears at A1-78)
